
 

 

 
Date of issue: 20th December 2012 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th 
November 2012 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P-02523-010  - 27 Cheviot Road 
 

7 - 24 Foxborough 

5.   P-15326-000 -  Garage site rear of  63-71 Cheviot 
Road 
 

25 - 50 Foxborough 

6.   P-09961-002  - Brook and Future House Poyle 
Road 
 

51 - 70 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

71 - 74  

8.   Members Attendance Record 
 

75 - 76  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 29th November, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib 
(Vice-Chair), Sharif (arrived 6.54pm) and Smith 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Swindlehurst 
 

 
PART I 

 
43. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

44. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17 October 2012  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17th  
  October 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

45. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

46. S-00694-000 Baylis Court Nursery School, Oatlands Drive, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a 60 sqm flat roofed modular 
building to provide teaching facilities for 4 no. 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) students. 

Approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the 
report, for up to 6 no. SEN 
students. 

 
47. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 3 of 2012 - Land at 87-121 Laburnum 

Grove, Slough  
 
The Development Control Manager, Mr McCarthy, informed members that the 
Planning Department had been made aware of plans to remove a maturing 
horse chestnut tree from within the grounds of flats in Laburnum Grove.  The 
tree had since been assessed by the tree management officer and local 
residents had been consulted on the TPO.  Members were informed that 4 
letters of objection and 8 letters of support to the order had been received. 
 
It was recommended that a tree preservation order be issued and served. 
Members were requested to confirm the tree preservation order. 
 
Resolved –  That Tree Preservation Order Number Three of 2012 be 

confirmed. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 29.11.12 

 

48. Consolidated Local Plan - Self Assessment of Policies compared to the 
National Planning Policy Framework  
 
The Head of Planning Policy & Projects, Mr Stimpson, introduced a report 
which set out the next steps in the process to produce a ‘consolidated’ Local 
Plan for Slough which was compliant with the new National Planning Policy 
Framew
[...]
e 3-year period.  The Officer also believed 
that the proposals were likely to increase the workload of planning 
departments as residents sought ‘certificates of lawful development’. 
 

Members agreed to proceed with a response to the consultation in line with 
the recommendations set out in the report and noting the comments above. 
 

Resolved –   
 

(a) That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects proceed to respond to 
the consultation document, by objecting to the changes to the General 
Permitted Development Order relating to residential extensions and 
the fact that it will only apply for a three year period. 

 

(b) That the Head of Planning Policy and Projects proceed to respond to 
the consultation document, by responding positively to the changes to 
the General Permitted Development Order relating to commercial 
extensions (shops/financial services/offices/industrial) and broadband. 

 

50. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 

Noted. 
 

51. Members Attendance Record  
 

Noted. 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.46 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



9
th
 January 2013 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd
 October 2000, and 

it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 
 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 

LDF Local Development Framework 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

SB Sharon Belcher 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/02523/010 
Registration Date: 25-Sep-2012 Ward:  
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week date: 
 

    
Applicant: Mr. Waqas Choudhery, Dawat-e-Islami 
  
Agent:  
  
Location: Langley Village Club, 27, Cheviot Road, Slough, SL3 8LA 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FROM LICENSED MEMBERS SOCIAL CLUB (SUI 

GENERIS) TO ISLAMIC COMMUNITY AND TEACHING CENTRE AND 
PLACE OF WORSHIP (CLASS D1). 

 
Recommendation: Refuse

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application is of a type which is normally determined in terms 

of the Scheme of Delegation, however the application has been 
called in by Ward Councillor Plimmer for determination by Planning 
Committee, on the following grounds: 
 

• The planning application submitted on 25th September 2012 
by Dawat-e-Islami charitable organisation is to convert the 
former Langley Village Club into an Islamic Community & 
Teaching Centre through change of use to class D1, 
however the planning application on the SBC website claims 
this is a change of use from licensed members club to 
Islamic community centre and place of worship. The floor 
plans include the conversion of the 1st floor into a dedicated 
prayer hall as a mosque rather than as a teaching and 
community centre. 

 

• The objections from local residents in Cheviot Road, Mendip 
Close, Quantock Close and Grampian Way are that there 
are only 35 parking spaces available in the Langley Village 
Club site therefore where will the additional car parking be 
available during weekday evenings and weekends when 
local residents are at home with their cars parked out in the 
surrounding streets? 

 

• Residents fear serious traffic congestion in Cheviot Road 
and surrounding roads which could occur when religious 
festivals such as Eid take place at the proposed place of 
worship. 

 

• Friday lunchtime prayers will take place at the same time as 
patient appointments at the adjacent Langley Medical Centre 
and also parents collecting their children from the morning 
session and dropping off their children off for the afternoon 
session at the Sure Start Centre and reception classes at 
Foxborough Primary School which is also adjacent to the 
proposed site in Common Road. These prayer times 
between 1-2 pm on Fridays could also cause traffic 
congestion in the surrounding area. 

 
1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below and the additional 

information provided by the applicant, officers are of the view that 
the development is considered to have an adverse affect on the 
sustainability and the environment for the reasons set out. 
 

1.3 Refuse planning permission for the reasons set out at the end of 
the report. 

  

Page 8



 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 The application as originally submitted was for a change of use 
from licensed members social club to Islamic Community and 
Teaching Centre. 
 

The further supporting information states the planned activities to 
include: 

• Children’s education classes 

• Ladies study circle, probably twice weekly 

• Adult Study Classes and Tuition 

• Language courses: English, Arabic, Urdu 

• Counselling & advice as required for community members eg 
on issues of drugs, domestic, marital, family etc. 

• Education for special needs and disabled members of the 
community. 

 
2.2 Upon reviewing the submitted plans it was apparent that the first 

floor is proposed as a prayer hall. In light of this, the description of 
the proposal was changed to: Change of Use from Licensed 
Members Social Club (Sui Generis) to Islamic Community and 
Teaching Centre and Place of Worship (Class D1). The change to 
the description has not been challenged by the applicant. 
 

2.3 On the ground floor, the accommodation will comprise 2 no. 
classrooms, reception, committee room, entrance hall with 
reception toilets and store. At first floor the accommodation will 
comprise prayers hall, toilets, kitchen and stairs. There is no 
change to the second floor two bedroom flat, which is accessed via 
the clubhouse and is to be retained for a caretaker or project 
manager. 
 

2.4 On the application form the total gross internal floorspace is shown 
as 305 sq m. However, it has been established that this is the 

[...]
04. 
 

7.1 The proposal is assessed in relation to: 

• Principle of the change of use  

• Impact on neighbouring uses/occupiers 

• Traffic and Parking 
 

8.0 Principle of the Change of Use 
 

8.1 The overarching Core Planning principles of the NPPF requires that 
planning should always seek to ensure high quality design and a 
good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of 
land and buildings (Paragraph 17). Paragraph 70 further states that: 
To deliver the social, recreational and cultural facilities and services 
the community needs, planning policies and decisions 
should….plan positively for the provision and use of shared space, 
community facilities (such as local shops, meeting places, sports 
venues, cultural buildings, public houses and places of worship) 
and other local services to enhance the sustainability of 

Page 18



communities and residential environments…..and ensure an 
integrated approach to considering the location of housing, 
economic uses and community facilities and services. 
 
Core Policy 11 of the Slough Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy (2006 – 2026) Development Plan Document December 
2008 states that: The development of new facilities which serve the 
recognised diverse needs of local communities will be encouraged. 
All development should be easily accessible to all and everyone 
should have the same opportunities. 
 

8.2 The principle of using the building as an Islamic Community and 
Teaching Centre and Place of Worship is supported in planning 
terms as it would be an appropriate alternative use for the building 
and would serve as a local Islamic community facility and place of 
worship for the Langley area. 
However, concerns are expressed about the potential for traffic 
congestion and parking overspill onto surrounding residential 
streets as set out in the report below. 
 

8.3 No objections are raised to the principle of the change of use in 
relation to paragraphs 17 and 70 of the NPPF n
[...]
 as a place of worship within 
Use Class D1 and which when considered in conjunction with other 
parking intensive uses in the locality, including the neighbouring 
health clinic and school, will not result in localised traffic congestion 
and parking overspill onto surrounding residential streets, to the 
detriment of general highway safety and amenities of local 
residents. The proposed use is thereby contrary to Core Policy 7 of 
the Slough Local Development Framework Core Strategy(2006 – 
2026) Development Plan Document December 2008 which is 
attached full weight under the National Planning Policy Framework 
(Annex 1: paragraph 2.14).  
 

 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT: 
 
 

  Applic. No: P/15326/000 
Registration Date: 25-Jun-2012 Ward: Foxborough 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week date: 
 

    
Applicant: The Buckinghamshire Housing Association 
  
Agent: Mr. John Waters, J W Building Design Consultants 20, Bateman Drive, 

Aylesbury, Bucks, HP21 8AF 
  
Location: Garage compound r/o 5-17, 85-101, Grampian Way & 51-67, Cheviot 

Road, Slough, Berks 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF 12 NO. EXISTING GARAGES AND ERECTION OF 

ONE PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED BUNGALOWS WITH HIPPED AND 
PITCHED ROOF AND PROVISION OF 8 NO. CAR PARKING SPACES (4 
NO. FOR PUBLIC USE) WITH ACCESS FROM GRAMPIAN WAY. 

 
 

At the Meeting of Planning Committee on 17th October 2012, verbal 
representations were made to the Committee by an objector, Ms Shipway and 
local ward members, Councillors Plimmer and Shah. Having considered the 
various presentations and following a debate amongst the Members of the 
Committee, a decision on the planning application was deferred to allow 
officers time to discuss parking concerns /facilities with the applicant. A copy 
of the original officer’s report to Planning Committee is attached for 
information purposes (Appendix A). 
 
Officers have undertaken two separate evening site visits to assess
[...]
 Good Design, 
paragraph 58 (Crime)   
 
Core Policies 4, 7, 8, 12 of the Slough Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy (2006 – 2026) Development Plan Document December 2008. 
 
H13, H14, EN1, T2 of the Adopted local Plan for Slough 2004 
 
This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant 
of planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see the 
application report by contacting the Development Control section on 01753 
477340. 
 
It is recommended that the scheme as amended be approved with conditions. 
With the exception of condition 2 which relates to approved drawings, all draft 
conditions as set out in the previous officers report, as attached for 
information purposes, will continue to apply.  
 
Condition 02 is amended as follows: 
 
NAP01, Approved Plans: 

        Drawing No.  2109/05,      Dated August 2012,  Received 24th Aug 2012,   
        Drawing No.  B0612 –B    Dated 02/02/2012,    Received 07/07/2012 

Drawing No.  B0612 –B-S0/01 A ,   Dated 02/02/2012,  Received 
06/11/2012  

 
Recommendation 
 
Approve, with Conditions 

Page 30



 
Appendix A: Committee Report of 17th October 2012  
 

  Applic. No: P/15326/000 
Registration Date: 25-Jun-2012 Ward: Foxborough 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: The Buckinghamshire Housing Association 
  
Agent: Mr. John Waters, J W Building Design Consultants 20, Bateman Drive, 

Aylesbury, Bucks, HP21 8AF 
  
Location: Garage compound r/o 5-17, 85-101, Grampian Way & 51-67, Cheviot 

Road, Slough, Berks 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF 12 NO. EXISTING GARAGES AND ERECTION OF 

ONE PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED BUNGALOWS WITH HIPPED AND 
PITCHED ROOFS AND PROVISION OF 4 NO. CAR PARKING SPACES 
WITH ACCESS FROM GRAMPIAN WAY. 

 
Recommendation: Approve with conditions 

 

 

Page 31



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application is of a type which is normally determined under 

Officer powers of delegation, however, the application has been 
called in by Ward Councillor Plimmer for determination by Planning 
Committee, on the following grounds: 
 

• Loss of parking spaces at the rear of neighbouring properties 

• Height of side wall is too close to the back wall of existing 
residents properties 

• Loss of access to bin areas of neighbouring homes from rear 
gardens where refuse & recycling bin are kept 

• Impact of loss of garage units will result in increased street 
parking in Grampian Way which is already congested with 
street parking 

• Lack of parking & turn around area for delivery vehicles 
including clinical waste disposal at the rear of the Cheviot 
Road shopping parade due to decrease in size of rear 
parking area. 

 
A request for call – in by Ward Councillor Shah, albeit that it was 
outside of the period allowed for such cal –ins to be made 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is 
considered to not have an adverse affect on the sustainability and 
the environment for the reasons set out. 
 

1.3 Approve with conditions 
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal is for Demolition of 12 no. existing garages and 

erection of one pair of semi detached bungalows with hipped and 
pitched roofs and provision of 4 no. car parking spaces with access 
from Grampian Way. 
 

2.2 Each bungalow will dimension 6.24m wide X 12m deep X 2.1m to 
eves (4.5m to ridge height). Each bungalow contains 2 no. 
bedrooms, lounge, kitchen – diner and bathroom. There is no 
accommodation within the roofspace. The entrance door is 
contained within the side elevation.  
 

2.3 To the north the proposed dwelling is set off from the boundary of 
the site by approximately 2m and to the south by 2.5m. In addition 
there is a 1.5m wide footway around the site, separating the site 
from the boundaries to surrounding residential properties. Each 
property retains a rear garden to a depth of 14 metres. 4no. car 
parking spaces are provided to the 
[...]
n of the Environment 
Agency will be necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

 

  Applic. No: P/09961/002 
Registration Date: 04-Jul-2012 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
3rd 

    
Applicant: Kuig Property Investments (Poyle) Ltd 
  
Agent: Indigo Planning Ltd Swan Court, Worple Road, London, SW19 4JS 
  
Location: Brook and Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AA 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING FOR CLASS B1b(RESEARCH, 

DEVELOPMENT, HIGH TECHNOLOGY) AND OR B1C (LIGHT 
INDUSTRIAL) AND / OR B2 (GENERAL INDUSTRY) AND / OR B8 
(STORAGE OR DISTRIBUTION) WITH IMPROVED ACCESS, NEW 
PERIMETER FENCE, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ACCESS TO BE APPROVED AND 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE TO BE 
RESERVED. 
 

 
At its Meeting on 17th October 2012, this Committee considered an 
application for outline planning permission for the above development. A copy 
of the previous officer’s report is attached for information. The officer’s report 
refers to a total floorspace of 3770.57 sq m, which then formed the basis for 
imposing condition 09, which restricts the maximum floorspace on the site to 
that figure. A decision notice has been issued incorporating that condition. 
 
Since issuing the decision notice, it has since come to light that the total 
floorspace being applied for as set out in the details to that application was in 
fact 4011 sq m. It should be stressed to Members that this figure would 
represent the maximum floorspace which could be accommodated on the site 
and that the local planning authority would need to be satisfied at the 
Reserved Matters stage, that the development was acceptable in all respects 
including parking and servicing.  
 
To regularise the situation Committee are asked to approve the revised 
maximum floorspace figure of 4011 sq m and grant authority to the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects to amend condition 09 to reflect the new 
floorspace figure and to issue a revised decision notice.  
 
Recommendation 
That Committee resolve to approve the revised maximum floorspace figure of 
4011 sq m and to grant authority to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
to amend condition 09 to reflect the revised floorspace and to issue a revised 
decision notice. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 51



 
Appendix A: Committee Report of 17th October 2012 
 

  Applic. No: P/09961/002 
Registration Date: 04-Jul-2012 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
3rd 

    
Applicant: Kuig Property Investments (Poyle) Ltd 
  
Agent: Indigo Planning Ltd Swan Court, Worple Road, London, SW19 4JS 
  
Location: Brook and Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AA 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING FOR CLASS B1b(RESEARCH, 

DEVELOPMENT, HIGH TECHNOLOGY) AND OR B1C (LIGHT 
INDUSTRIAL) AND / OR B2 (GENERAL INDUSTRY) AND / OR B8 
(STORAGE OR DISTRIBUTION) WITH IMPROVED ACCESS, NEW 
PERIMETER FENCE, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ACCESS TO BE APPROVED AND 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE TO BE 
RESERVED. 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Planning, Policy and Projects 
 

 

Page 52



P/00996/002 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate back to Head of Planning, Policy and Projects for consideration 

of any substantive objection from statutory consultees, finalising 
conditions and final determination for approval.  In the event that the 
outstanding issues can not be satisfactory resolved that the Head of 
Planning, Policy and Projects would retain the right to refuse planning 
permission.   
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it 
forms a major development.   
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is an application is an outline planning application for the erection of 

a building for use classes B1b (research and development of products, 
laboratories, high technology) and / or B1c (light industrial) and / or B2 
(general industry) and / or B8 (storage and distribution) following the 
demolition of the existing buildings on the site.  This planning application 
is an outline planning application with matters of access being sort and 
details regarding appearance, landscaping, layout and scale being 
reserved for approval later.    
 

2.2 The plans submitted with the application shows an indicative layout with a 
building measuring a width of 65m, depth of 50m and a height of 13.15m 
and would comprise a ground floor area of 3251.61 m² for warehouse and 
or industrial use with toilets and welfare facilities.  Ancillary offices will 
also be provided on the first and second floor levels totalling 518.96 m².     
The building is shown to be finished in a metal cladding although this is 
only indicative with the final finish being reserved for future approval.   
 

2.3 The development would be accessed by a remodelled access off of Poyle 
Road for lorries, where parking would be provided for 8 lorries and the 
existing access from Milbrook Way will be utilised for entrance to a car 
park containing 41 car parking spaces.  Additional security fencing will be 
used to secure the site.   
 

2.4 The application is accompanied by plans showing the site location, site 
layout, elevations, roof plans and floor plans.  The following is also 
submitted: 

§ Design and Access Statement  
§ Planning Statement 
§ Transport Statement 
§ Flood Risk Assessment 
§ Land Quality Assessment 
 

3.0 Application Site 
 

3.1 The application site is situated on the eastern side of Poyle Road, with 
access via Poyle Road to the west, Mathisen Way to the north and 
Millbrook Way to the east and forms part of the Poyle Industrial Estate, 
which is an Existing Business Area as identified in the adopted Local 

Page 53



Plan.  The site has an area of approximately 0.7 hectares and is roughly 
rectangular. 

 

3.2 The site i
[...]

O
R
D
 2
0
1
2
/1
3
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
9
/0
6
/1
2
 

2
6
/0
7
/1
2
 

0
5
/0
9
/1
2
 

1
7
/1
0
/1
2
 

2
9
/1
1
/1
2
 

0
9
/0
1
/1
3
 

2
1
/0
2
/1
3
 

0
4
/0
4
/1
3
 
0
8
/0
5
/1
3
 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

R
a
s
ib
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 7
p
m
) 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 7
.0
7
p
m
) 

P
 

P
* 
(F
ro
m
 6
.3
5
p
m
) 

P
*(
fr
o
m
 6
.5
4
p
m
) 

 
 

 
 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 

6
.4
0
p
m
) 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th November 2012
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P-02523-010  - 27 Cheviot Road
	5 P-15326-000 -  Garage site rear of  63-71 Cheviot Road
	6 P-09961-002  - Brook and Future House Poyle Road
	7 Planning Appeal Decisions
	8 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th January, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, Plenty, Rasib (Vice-Chair), 
Sharif (arrived 6.40 pm), Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Plimmer   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor O'Connor 
 

 
PART I 

 
52. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

53. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th November 2012  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 29th 

November 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

54. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

55. P-02523-010 - Langley Village Club, 27, Cheviot Road, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Change of use from licensed members social 
club to Islamic Community and Teaching Centre 
and Place of Worship (Class D1). 

Application withdrawn. 

 
 

56. P-15326-000 -  Garage compound rear of 5-17, 85-101, Grampian Way  
                          and 51-67, Cheviot Road, Slough 
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of 12 No. existing garages and 
erection of one pair of semi detached 
bungalows with hipped and pitched roof and 
provision of 8 No. car parking spaces (4 No. for 
public use) with access from Grampian Way. 

Approved, with conditions.  

 
 

57. P-09961-002  - Brook and Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a new building for class B1B 
(Research Development, High Technology) and 

The revised maximum 
floorspace figure of 4011 sq 



 

Planning Committee - 09.01.13 

 

or B1C (Light Industrial) and / or B2 (General 
Industry) and/or B8 (Storage or Distribution) 
with improved access, new perimeter fence, 
parking and landscaping. Outline planning 
application with access to be approved and 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale to 
be reserved.  

m is approved and authority 
is granted to the Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects to amend condition 
09 to reflect the revised 
floor space figure and to 
issue a revised decision 
notice 
 

 
58. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Noted. 
 

59. Members Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 


